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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

[ X ]QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended December 31, 2014
or
[ ] TRANSITION REPORT UNDER SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 001-16633

Array BioPharma Inc.
(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Delaware 84-1460811

(State or cher Jurisdiction of Incorporation or (LR.S. Employer Identification No.)
Organization)

3200 Walnut Street, Boulder, CO 80301

(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

(303) 381-6600
(Registrant’s Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during
the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes
x No~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,

or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer,” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large Accelerated Filer ~ Accelerated Filer x
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Non-Accelerated Filer ~ Smaller Reporting Company ~
(do not check if smaller reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes
" No x

As of January 30, 2015, the registrant had 139,696,856 shares of common stock outstanding.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ARRAY BIOPHARMA INC.

Balance Sheets

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
(Unaudited)

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Marketable securities

Accounts receivable

Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Total current assets

Long-term assets
Marketable securities
Property and equipment, net
Other long-term assets
Total long-term assets

Total assets

Liabilities and Stockholders' Deficit
Current liabilities

Accounts payable

Accrued outsourcing costs

Accrued compensation and benefits
Other accrued expenses
Co-development liability

Deferred rent

Deferred revenue

Total current liabilities

Long-term liabilities
Deferred rent

Deferred revenue
Long-term debt, net
Other long-term liabilities
Total long-term liabilities
Total liabilities

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' deficit
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized, no shares
issued and outstanding

December 31,
2014

$68,145
73,416
4,878
4,315
150,754

873
8,072
3,949
12,894
$163,648

$9,264
14,188
4,910
2,709
25,019
3,800
8,049
67,939

2,156
106,607
873
109,636
177,575

June 30,
2014

$68,591
42,407
5,429
5,249
121,676

640
8,157
8,580
17,377
$139,053

$6,953
10,040
8,209
1,444
16,155
3,739
6,193
52,733

4,096
3,353
103,952
640
112,041
164,774
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Common stock, $0.001 par value; 220,000,000 shares authorized; 138,696,623
and 131,817,422 shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2014 and 139
June 30, 2014, respectively

Additional paid-in capital 687,226
Warrants 39,385
Accumulated other comprehensive income 13,463
Accumulated deficit (754,140
Total stockholders' deficit (13,927
Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit $163,648

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited financial statements.

3

132

652,696
39,385
2
) (717,936
) (25,721
$139,053
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ARRAY BIOPHARMA INC.
Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

December 31, December 31,

2014 2013 2014 2013
Revenue
License and milestone revenue $20,099 $9,287 $20,268 $19,352
Collaboration revenue 6,820 4,779 12,720 8,942
Total revenue 26,919 14,066 32,988 28,294
Operating expenses
Cost of partnered programs 13,098 13,110 25,275 23,768
Research and development for proprietary programs 11,817 9,487 24,007 21,191
General and administrative 8,078 5,472 14,877 10,651
Total operating expenses 32,993 28,069 64,159 55,610

Loss from operations (6,074 ) (14,003 )



