ARRAY BIOPHARMA INC

Form 10-Q

February 04, 2015

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

[X] QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended December 31, 2014

or

[] TRANSITION REPORT UNDER SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 001-16633

Array BioPharma Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Delaware 84-1460811

(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation or

Organization)

(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

3200 Walnut Street, Boulder, CO 80301 (Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

(303) 381-6600

(Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer," and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large Accelerated Filer "

Accelerated Filer x

Non-Accelerated Filer "	Smaller Reporting Company "
(do not check if smaller reporting company)	

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes " No x

As of January 30, 2015, the registrant had 139,696,856 shares of common stock outstanding.

ARRAY BIOPHARMA INC. QUARTERLY REPORT ON FORM 10-Q FOR THE QUARTERLY PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014 TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page No.
PART I	FINANCIAL INFORMATION	-
Item 1.	Financial Statements (unaudited)	
	Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2014 and June 30, 2014	<u>3</u>
	Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the three and six months ended	1
	December 31, 2014 and 2013	<u>4</u>
	Statement of Stockholders' Deficit for the six months ended December 31, 2014	<u>5</u>
	Statements of Cash Flows for the six months ended December 31, 2014 and 2013	<u>6</u>
	Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements	7
Item 2.	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	<u>27</u>
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	<u>35</u>
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	<u>36</u>
PART II	OTHER INFORMATION	
Item 1A.	Risk Factors	<u>37</u>
Item 6.	Exhibits	<u>38</u>
SIGNATU	<u>RES</u>	<u>39</u>
EXHIBIT I	NDEX	

2

Table of Contents

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ARRAY	RIC	Δ PH Δ	lРМ	Δ IN(\neg
$\Delta I \times \Delta I$	$\mathbf{p}_{\mathbf{n}}$	\mathcal{I}	$\mathbf{v}_{\mathbf{v}}$	$\Delta \Pi N$.

Balance Sheets

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)

(Onaudica)	December 31, 2014	June 30, 2014
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$68,145	\$68,591
Marketable securities	73,416	42,407
Accounts receivable	4,878	5,429
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	4,315	5,249
Total current assets	150,754	121,676
Long-term assets		
Marketable securities	873	640
Property and equipment, net	8,072	8,157
Other long-term assets	3,949	8,580
Total long-term assets	12,894	17,377
Total assets	\$163,648	\$139,053
Liabilities and Stockholders' Deficit		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$9,264	\$6,953
Accrued outsourcing costs	14,188	10,040
Accrued compensation and benefits	4,910	8,209
Other accrued expenses	2,709	1,444
Co-development liability	25,019	16,155
Deferred rent	3,800	3,739
Deferred revenue	8,049	6,193
Total current liabilities	67,939	52,733
Long-term liabilities		
Deferred rent	2,156	4,096
Deferred revenue		3,353
Long-term debt, net	106,607	103,952
Other long-term liabilities	873	640
Total long-term liabilities	109,636	112,041
Total liabilities	177,575	164,774
Commitments and contingencies		

Stockholders' deficit

Preferred stock, \$0.001 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized, no shares

issued and outstanding

Common stock, \$0.001 par value; 220,000,000 shares authorized; 138,696,62	3		
and 131,817,422 shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2014 and	139	132	
June 30, 2014, respectively			
Additional paid-in capital	687,226	652,696	
Warrants	39,385	39,385	
Accumulated other comprehensive income	13,463	2	
Accumulated deficit	(754,140) (717,936)
Total stockholders' deficit	(13,927) (25,721)
Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit	\$163,648	\$139,053	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited financial statements.

3

Table of Contents

ARRAY BIOPHARMA INC.

Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss (In thousands, except per share data) (Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended December 31,		Six Months Ended December 31,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Revenue				
License and milestone revenue	\$20,099	\$9,287	\$20,268	\$19,352
Collaboration revenue	6,820	4,779	12,720	8,942
Total revenue	26,919	14,066	32,988	28,294
Operating expenses				
Cost of partnered programs	13,098	13,110	25,275	23,768
Research and development for proprietary programs	11,817	9,487	24,007	21,191
General and administrative	8,078	5,472	14,877	10,651
Total operating expenses	32,993	28,069	64,159	55,610
Loss from operations	(6,074) (14,003)	